office, the owner of which shall request in writing, within six (6) months after the passage of this act, to have the same so transferred, and the original record of any logmark now of record in said office not so transferred within six (6) months after the passage of this act shall thenceforth be void and of no effect except as to logs or timber marked with any such mark previous to the opening of such record.

Provided, further, That the said surveyor general shall, within sixty (60) days after the opening of the above mentioned "book of record," notify in writing all owners of

log-marks of the requirements of this act.

SEC, 2. The said record book hereinbefore mentioned Record book a is hereby declared to be a public record, and of the same character, force and effect as evidence as the other record in said office, and certified transcripts therefrom shall be admissible in evidence in the same manner and to the same extent as like transcripts of the other records of said office.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

public record.

When act to

Approved March 19, 1889.

## CHAPTER 62.

[H. F. No. 1825]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT IN RELA-TION TO THE RECORDING OF LOG MARKS IN THE SEC-OND LUMBER DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA", APPROVED MARCH NINETEENTH (19тн), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of an act entitled "An Log marks in second district act in relation to the recording of log marks in the second (2d) lumber district of the state of Minnesota," approved March nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), be amended by striking out the following words where they occur in said section one (1) of said act, "Provided, further, that the said surveyor general shall, within sixty (60) days after the opening of the above mentioned 'book of record', notify in writing, all owners of log marks of the requirements of this act."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.